

RESOLUTION NO. 402 OF 2018

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS FRASIER, MCDEVITT, BRAYMER, LEGGETT, LOEB, DIAMOND, HYDE, MAGOWAN AND SOKOL

EXTENDING AGREEMENT WITH HAMILTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND WARREN/HAMILTON COUNTIES OFFICE FOR THE AGING TO PROVIDE HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEAP) OUTREACH AND CERTIFICATION SERVICES TO LOW INCOME RESIDENTS OF HAMILTON COUNTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 461 of 2016, the Warren/Hamilton Counties Office for the Aging entered into an agreement with Hamilton County Department of Social Services to provide Home Energy Assistance Program (HEAP) outreach and certification services for low income residents of Hamilton County, especially for elderly and handicapped individuals, for an amount not to exceed Ten Dollars (\$10) per application for a term commencing on October 1, 2016 and terminating on September 30, 2017, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 351 of 2017, the agreement as outlined above was extended for an additional term commencing on October 1, 2017 and terminating on September 30, 2018 under the same terms and conditions, and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Office for the Aging has requested to renew the agreement for an additional term and to automatically renew annually provided there is no change in terms or conditions, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Warren County Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an extension agreement with Hamilton County Department of Social Services, P.O. Box 205, Lake Pleasant, New York, 12108, for the Warren/Hamilton Counties Office for the Aging to provide HEAP outreach and certification services for low income residents of Hamilton County, especially for elderly and handicapped individuals, at a cost not to exceed Ten Dollars (\$10) per application, payable on an annual basis, for a term commencing October 1, 2018 and terminating on September 30, 2019, in a form approved by the County Attorney.